

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01342

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,
SIERRA CLUB,
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, and
HIGH COUNTRY CONSERVATION ADVOCATES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY, and
ARCH RESOURCES, INC.,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The Clean Air Act..... 2

II. The West Elk Coal Mine..... 5

III. Plaintiffs and their two CAA claims..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING TO BRING THIS CASE..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Represent Members
 And On Their Own Behalf..... 9

 1. Plaintiffs and their members have suffered an injury in fact..... 10

 2. These injuries are fairly traceable to Mountain Coal’s
 CAA violations..... 14

 3. Plaintiffs’ injuries can be redressed through declaratory
 and injunctive relief and civil penalties..... 16

II. MOUNTAIN COAL IS LIABLE FOR OPERATING THE MINE
 WITHOUT A TITLE V PERMIT..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer,
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Am. Canoe Ass’n. v. Murphy Farms,
326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 9

Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.,
859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 10

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 8

Benham v. Ozark Materials River Rock,
885 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 16

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 15

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 9,10

Colorado Env’tl. Coal. v. Lujan,
803 F.Supp. 364 (D. Colo. 1992)..... 13

Clean Wisc. v. EPA,
964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 12,16

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 13

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 16

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13

Hall v. Norton,
266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 11

Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 3

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 9

LaFleur v. Whitman,
300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8,9,10,14

Nat. Res. Defense Council v. EPA,
961 F.3d 160 (2nd Cir. 2020)..... 13

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Vilsack,
2011 WL 3471011 (D. Colo. Aug. 5, 2011)..... 10

Nelsons v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.,
2019 WL 1437765 (D. Colo. February 8, 2019)..... 8

NPCA v. TVA,
480 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 5

Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coal. v. Hobet Mining,
702 F.Supp.2d 644 (S.D W.Va. 2010)..... 16

<i>Pound v. Airosol Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Pub. Int. Res. Grp. of NJ v. Powell Duffryn Terminals</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Renewable Fuels Assn. v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Resisting Env'tl. Destruction on Indigenous Lands v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Sierra Club v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.</i> , 894 F.Supp. 1455 (D. Colo. 1995).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Simkins Industries</i> , 847 F.2d 1083 (4th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Tri-State Generation and Transmission</i> , 173 F.R.D. 275 (D. Colo. 1997).....	15,16
<i>Sierra Club v. TVA</i> , 430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9,11
<i>Sierra Club v. Young Life Campaign</i> , 176 F.Supp.2d 1070 (D. Colo. 2001).....	9
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. OSM</i> , 620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10
<i>State of New York v. Niagara Mohawk Power</i> , 2003 WL 23356447 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2003).....	19
<i>Stone v. Autoliv ASP</i> , 210 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2003).....	19
<i>U.S. Magnesium v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env't v. Diesel Power Gear</i> , 374 F.Supp.3d 1124 (D. Utah 2019).....	10,11,15
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Colorado Springs Utilities</i> , 2018 WL 317469 (D. Colo. Jan. 8, 2018).....	11,15,16
